Public Document Pack

CYNGOR SIR

aSBR . YNYS MON
SW%& ISLE OF ANGLESEY
“S3&> COUNTY COUNCIL

GWYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA
ar gyfer for a
CYFARFOD O MEETING OF THE
GYNGOR SIR ISLE OF ANGLESEY
YNYS MON COUNTY COUNCIL
a gynhelir yn to be held at the
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFA'R SIR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
DYDD LLUN, MONDAY,
22 HYDREF, 2018 22 OCTOBER 2018

eam 2.00 0’r gloche eat 2.00 pme



AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

GROWTH DEAL BID FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES

To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as
presented to the Executive on 22" October, 2018.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18

To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation as
presented to the Executive on 15t October, 2018.




Agenda Item 2.

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: County Council

Date: 22 October, 2018

Subject: A Growth Deal for the Economy of North Wales: Proposition
Document

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader of the Council

Councillor Carwyn Jones, Major Project and Economic
Development Portfolio Holder.

Head of Service: Dylan Williams, Head of Regulation and Economic
Development

Report Author: Gwynne Jones, Chief Executive
Tel: 01248 752102
E-mail: gwynnejones@ynysmon.gov.uk

Local Members:

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

1.1 The Executive adopted the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales in
September 2016. The vision set out a collective and strategic ambition for North
Wales for infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business growth.
The cabinets of the five partner councils in the region similarly adopted the strategy at
that time.

1.2 Executive was then advised in a further report in February 2017 that North Wales had
been formally invited to open negotiations for a Growth Deal with both the UK and
Welsh Governments for additional resources a
[...]
usion in a Growth Deal, at Heads of Terms stage, by both Governments. The
region is now on the verge of reaching Heads of Terms.

1.7 During October the regional partners are being invited to endorse the Proposition
Document to give a mandate to their respective leaders to enter into a Heads of
Terms Agreement with both Governments. Post Heads of Terms, the region would
then enter the final stage of Bid development and negotiation with Governments.

2.0 PROGRESS IN REACHING A GROWTH DEAL FOR NORTH WALES

2.1 The Executive adopted the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales in
September 2016. The vision set out a collective and strategic ambition for North
Wales for infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business growth.
The cabinets of the five partner councils in the region similarly adopted the strategy at
that time. The Executive was then advised in a further report in February 2017 that
North Wales had been formally invited to negotiate a Growth Deal with both the UK
and Welsh Governments for additional resources and powers to pursue the priorities
set out in the Growth Vision. A number of City Deals and regional Growth Deals have
been adopted across the UK. The target date for entering a Heads of Terms
agreement for a Growth Deal with both governments was set as autumn/winter 2018.

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 2 of 2
Page 2



2.2 A Growth Deal is a formal agreement between a regional partnership and
Governments for additional investment in the region and the conferment of devolved
powers. Bidding regions are required to have a legal, resilient and accountable
governance model for the planning and implementation of their strategy. For North
Wales, the Cardiff Capital City Region and the Swansea Bay Region the bidding
process involves both the UK and Welsh Governments.

2.3 In June, the Executive and Council together adopted a Governance Agreement for the
planning and development phase of a Growth Deal. The Agreement sets out in detail
how the
[...]
ops. A regional conference has been
organised for partner bodies and this information has been made available internally.

6.2 Engagement of the private sector has been continuous, primarily through the North
Wales Mersey Dee Business Council and through the Confederation of British
Industry (CBI). Intensive challenge sessions with selected business leaders by
sector, consultation with a newly formed Business Leadership Stakeholder Forum,
and latterly engagement with the Business Services Association (BSA) have been
undertaken.

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 6 of 2
Page 6



7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT

7.1 Once the potential extent and content of the Growth Deal is known, following

agreement of Heads of Terms, a full risk assessment and cost-benefit analysis can
be undertaken. This would be available to inform decision-making before the region

entered into commitments at the stage of the final Growth Deal agreement later

2019. Risk analysis is built into the business case modelling for the programmes and

projects which make-up the developing Bid. All projects listed in the Proposition

Document have an Outline Business Case to demonstrate their worth and value.

RECOMMENDATIONS

R1. That Council adopts the Proposition Document as (1) the basis of a longer-term
regional strategy for economic growth and (2) the regional bid for the priority
programmes and projects from which the content of a Growth Deal will be draw

the Heads of Terms Agreement stage with Governments. Adoption does not commit

the Council to any financial investment of its own at this stage and is subject to
financial risks and benefits of the final Growth Deal being set out in detalil, for fu
consideration, when the final Deal is presented for approval at a later date.

R2. That Council notes that the Leader is authorised by the Executive to commit the

Council to entering Heads of Terms with Governments alongside the political and
professional leaders from the nine other statutory partners represented on the North

Wales Economic Ambition Board, and the North Wales Mersey Dee Business

Council, with the Proposition Document setting out the parameters for the Heads of

Terms agreement.

in

n at

the
I

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for

this option?

C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?

CH —Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 7

Page 7 of 2



D —Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?

DD — Who did you consult? What did they say?

1 | Chief Executive / Senior Leadership
Team (SLT)
(mandatory)

2 | Finance/ Section 151
(mandatory)

3 | Legal / Monitoring Officer
(mandatory)

4 | Human Resources (HR)

5 | Property

6 | Information Communication
Technology (ICT)

7 | Procurement

8 | Scrutiny

9 | Local Members

10 | Any external bodies / other/s

Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

Economic

Anti-poverty

Environmental

Equalities

Outcome Agreements

E -

1

2

3 | Crime and Disorder
4

5

6

7

Other

F - Appendices:

Appendix 1: Proposition Document

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further
information):

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Regional Vision and Strategy (2016);
Reports to Cabinet and Council (2016-2018) and
North Wales Economic Ambition Board agendas, reports and minutes (2017-2018).

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 8 of 2
Page 8



GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Proposition Document — the regional strategy for economic growth for the region which
constitutes the bid for resources and powers to be conferred by Governments through a
Growth Deal.

Growth Deal — funds provided to Local Enterprise Partnerships in England, and local
authority partnerships in Wales, for economic intervention programmes which benefit the
region and its economy.

Governance Agreement — interchangeable terms for a legally binding agreement
between collaborative partners to regulate constitutional working and the sharing of risk
and benefit.

North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council —a membership-based representative body
of the private and business sectors in North Wales and the Mersey Dee sub-region.

Five Case Business Model — an established project development method for making
business cases in support of proposals for investment operated under UK Treasury
guidelines.

Industrial Strategy — the national strategy of UK Government for economic growth and
prosperity.

Economic Action Plan — the national strategy of the Welsh Government for economic
growth and prosperity.

Sector Plans — national programmes of UK Government for investment in key industrial
sectors of the economy e.g. nuclear energy, automotive and aerospace.

Programme Office — the regional resource for overseeing the planning and
implementation of the Growth Deal and the regional strategy. The Programme Office is
located within a host authority (currently Gwynedd County Council).

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 9 of 2
Page 9



{1l IIH“H |'

E—

_,,_.r-f.a'._.'-

.\...zw

A Growth V|S|on for North Wales
Prop03|t|_.on'
Document

October 2018

.=.. north wales economic ambition board
.=== bwrdd uchelgais economaidd gogledd cymru




GROWTH VISION FOR NORTH WALES
PROPOSITION DOCUMENT

CONTENTS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND KEY MESSAGES 1
SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 3
SECTION 2 — CASE FOR INVESTMENT 5
SECTION 3 — STRATEGIC CONTEXT AND FIT WITH GOVERNMENT POLICY 14
SECTION 4 — OPTION APPRAISAL AND THE PREFERRED WAY FORWARD 16
SECTION 5 - GROWTH VISION 18
SECTION 6 — PROJECT SCHEDULE LIST 24
SECTION 7 — ECONOMIC CASE 45
SECTION 8 — FINANCE AND FUNDING 46
SECTION 9 — EMPOWERING THE REGION 48
SECTION 10 - GOVERNANCE AND DELIVERY STRUCTURE 49
APPENDICIES:
Appendix 1:
Project Outline Business Cases (HYPERLINK)
Appendix 2:
Terms of Reference for the North Wales Economic Ambition Board
Appendix 3:
Terms of Reference for the Stakeholders Forum
Appendix 4:
Governance Map
Appendix 5:
Host Authority

30/09/18 / SLR

P ag e 1 1 Proposition Document - V8 FULL.doc



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND KEY MESSAGES

e There has been solid and positive growth in productivity and employment over recent years in the economy
of North Wales. However, more investment is required to build on this success and progress and to create
further opportunities for businesses and the local labour market in the region.

e Although employment and unemployment levels are improving, high value employment offering high wages
is under-represented in the labour market and significantly below the UK average.

e We have an ageing population across the region and tradition of outward migration of talent.

e There is significant variation within the region’s economy, most notably in GVA per head (Flintshire and
Wrexham are 84.1% of UK average, Anglesey is only 52.9%). There has been a track record of very strong
growth in North East Wales, yet this is being constrained by the lack of infrastructure (sites and transport) as
well as labour market shortage and skill supply. In North West Wales, the economy is much more dependent
on the public sector. There is a need for publicly funded infrastructure to stimulate and facilitate private sector
growth, and to support supplier developments related to large scale investment projects.

e The region has a big opportunity to generate growth due to proposed investments by the private sector in key
economic sectors such as advanced manufacturing and energy. One key strategic project is the £15bn Wylfa
Newydd Project, the largest infrastructure project in Wales for a generation which will have a large impact on
businesses and labour market in the region.

e To capitalise on such opportunities, the region has developed a single, ‘joined-up’ vision for economic and
employment growth, with a commitment between all the partners to work together collaboratively for a
common purpose.

e We are promoting “inclusive growth”, addressing social and spatial irregularities and inequalities within the
region. Growth will need to be dispersed and scalable, in accordance with the priorities of the Welsh
Government’s Economic Action Plan and our obligation under the Well-Being of Future Generations Act.

e There is ambition for the region to position itself as one of the leading UK locations for energy generation and
advanced manufacturing — as well as becoming a hub of innovation and technology expertise, and a centre
of excellence for high value tourism. This ambition builds on strengths and opportunities, and its delivery will
create a more sustainable and balanced approach to economic development.

e The Growth Vision is founded on three key aims:

Smart North Wales — with a focus on innovation in high value economic sectors to advance economic
performance;

Resilient North Wales — with a focus on retaining young people, increasing employment levels and skills to
achieve inclusive growth;

Connected North Wales — with focus on improving transport and digital infrastructure to enhance strategic
connectivity to and within the region

e These aims, which are broad statements of desired outcomes for the region, set the context for our Strategic
Programmes. These Programmes, nine in number, are a group of inter-related projects to be managed in a co-
ordinated way. The programmes and projects are “key drivers” to deliver our vision and to address the
identified challenges and create the conditions for growth. The Programmes will be long-term, broad based
in nature and provide a clear framework to pool and integrate private and public resources to deliver positive
outcomes for the economy.

e The Strategic Programmes have been co-designed and developed by key stakeholders, particularly the private
sector. There is currently a long list of Projects which have been identified to provide interventions for the
shorter term. These are packaged under the thematic Programme structure - the Project schedule list, as
explained in section 6, is reviewed and updated on a regular basis to ensure agility and flexibility and to
maximise opportunities, especially if investment is forthcoming from the private sector;

Pade 12



Our Projects concentrate on developing the conditions to attract private sector investment. Some of our major
sites for business or industrial development are currently “stalled” and we need to make ‘up-front’ investment
to enable these sites to be “market ready” for the private sector. This reflects the need for intervention and to
maximise the value of assets available for economic growth across the region.

Collectively, the Projects identified are transformational — we have a package of innovative and
transformative projects that are inter-related and co-dependant. Their delivery will support the region to
overcome the barriers currently faced by the private sector to invest in the region and create jobs. They will
also support the region to adjust to and prepare for “new forces” impacting businesses, such as
decarbonisation, automation, artificial intelligence and other forms of digitalisation. There is a focus in
particular on supporting low carbon technologies to boost productivity and create high value jobs;

The total cost of investment proposed is £670.65m, with £109.19m of direct private sector contributions and
£219.46m of contributions from various partners. We are seeking £334m of capital funding from the Growth
Deal and £8m revenue funding from the Growth Deal;

5,408 direct jobs will be created, and the value of private sector investment achieved as a direct consequence
of the projects being delivered (private sector leverage) will be £3.13bn;

The over-riding aim is to increase the value of the North Wales economy from £13.6 billion in 2016 to £26
billion by 2035;

There will be robust engagement with local businesses to enable them to access supply chain opportunities
resulting from Growth Deal funded projects, in order to maximise the potential regional benefits and impact
of investment.

We also seek the support of the 
[...]
 investments, most notably Wylfa
Newydd on Anglesey, one of the largest contemporary private sector investments in the UK. This will be a
£15 billion direct investment into the region, and will be transformational in increasing high quality
employment and supply chain opportunities. Over 850 jobs will be created when the Plant is operational,
and up to 9,000 construction jobs will be created.

With the stimulus of public and private sector investment North Wales will become a low carbon, high-tech
economy with a high-quality infrastructure, a sustainable skills-base and responsive business support to host
and grow sustainable businesses in globally competitive sectors. We will maximise the advantages for
industry in the region from the global shift to clean growth. And we can become an exemplar of a “low
carbon region”.

Pagé 29



3 Aims

The Growth Vision was founded on three key Aims:

Smart North Wales — with a focus on innovation and high value economic sectors to advance economic
performance.

Resilient North Wales — with a focus on retaining young people, increasing employment levels and
skills to achieve inclusive growth.

Connected North Wales — with a focus on improving transport and digital infrastructure to enhance
strategic connectivity to and within the region.

Smart North Wales:

With a focus on innovation in key sectors to advance economic performance. We will do more to:

Capture the value from our science, research and creativity and support innovation that drive our
productivity.

Address barriers that impact on collaboration and the flow of knowledge between research and
industry.

Improve access to capital and ensure that business support and advice is coherent and coordinated,
especially in view of “new forces” impacting businesses such as decarbonisation, automation, artificial
intelligence and other forms of digitalisation.

Deliver high quality sites and premises across the region to accommodate expansion, diversification
and innovation in 
[...]
 natural and built environment by securing good quality
moderninfrastructure to suit individual and business needs alike

e Ensure the supply of affordable, high quality housing and manage supply in
order to develop resilient bilingual communities that promote the language and
culture to ensure the long-term future of the Welsh language as an asset for
the island.

1.4 This draft looks at the outputs and outcomes against what we said we would achieve
under the above objectives.

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 1 of 3

Page 75



1.5 A key part of the final Performance Report will be an assessment of the Council's
performance against its key performance indicators, which look at year on year
performance. The report highlights our achievements and areas where further
improvement is needed.

1.6 The Committee is therefore asked to:

e agree that the final version of the 2017/18 Performance Report should be
published by the statutory date at the end of October and that officers
complete this in consultation with the Portfolio Holder so that it can be
published as part of the Council's papers (30.10 .18)

e agree that Section 3.2 of the Constitution be amended to include approving
decisions for the Council's Wellbeing Statement and Objectives in
accordance with the 2016 Future Generations Act as a function that the Full
Council must fulfill.

e agree to authorize the Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring
Officer to make the necessary changes to the matters that have been
assigned as functions that must be approved by the full Council in the
Constitution together with any changes which must be made as a result to
reflect this.

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt
for this option?
n/a

C — Why is this a decision for the Executive?
This matter is delegated to the Executive.

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council?
Yes

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council?
Yes

| DD 
[...]
ormance
Indicator Title

Performance Result

(% or Number)

PAM/016: The number of visits to Public
Libraries during the year, per 1,000 popu!ation

()

16/17 - 5858
visits/1000

Local RAYG status based on
locally set Targets for 2017/18

Year on Year Trend for the
performance indicator

National PAM performance quartile
(Of 22 Local Authorities)

Upper Quartile = Top 6 in Wales
Upper Median Quartile = 7" to 11™ in Wales
Lower Median Quartile = 12™ to 16™ in Wales

Lower Quartile = 17™ to 22" in Wales

Page 83




Annual Performance Report 2017/18

Objective 1 - Create sustainable communities by developing a thriving and

prosperous economy that offers the opportunity for every resident, YELLOW

irrespective of background, to succeed

Link to national well-being goals

| |
‘ Prosperous Y Resilient | ‘_‘ _‘
| voreequal Il < e e

Rationale:

Anglesey has long suffered from a fragile, peripheral and declining economy, with significant pockets
of socio-economic deprivation, which has led to declining levels of Gross Value Added (GVA) (53.5%
of the national UK average); low levels of GVA per head (£13,162 compared to UK’s £24,616); high
levels of youth unemployment (17.7% of 16-24 year olds — 31/12/2015); high levels of economic
inactivity (20.7% of the working age population); high levels of youth out-migration an ageing local
population and an over reliance on public sector employment opportunities.

What we did:

To improve our economy and increase our employment opportunities we worked with the UK and
Welsh Government, universities and colleges, businesses, developers and with potential inward
investors. The year saw the opening of the new £20M Menai Science Park in Gaerwen, an exciting
new development by the University and construction works by Grwp Llandrillo Menai on a new
£14M Engineering Training Centre in Llangefni. Following consent, a private developer started
construction on a new Premier Inn hotel in Holyhead, and negotiations took place to plan the
Bluestone Holy Island Resort. We also secured grant funding to create new industrial estate roads
and business units in Llangefni.

We continued to engage with major energy developers via the Energy Island Programme with a view
of creating jobs and increasing prosperity by capitalising on a number of transformational projects.
This included working with Minesto and Morlais to develop Anglesey’s marine energy potential, and
with Horizon Nuclear Power to submit its Development Consent Order (DCO) application to the UK
Government for the development of the Wylfa Newydd site.

To tackle unemployment and support our residents to be prepared for opportunities, we
contributed to the Employment & Skills Service, established by the Council and Horizon and now led
by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to ensure that the Island’s residents are aware of
and capitalise upon opportunities arising from major developments.

In doing this, we have seized every opportunity to work with developers, and our Energy Island
Programme continues to work closely with them to:

e understand their skills requirement

e Ensure that the appropriate courses/ qualifications are in place to enable local people to
take advantage of future opportunities, and

e Understand the impact of the migration of workers associated with Wylfa Newydd on the
local education provision.

Page 84



Annual Performance Report 2017/18

Other local developments driven by the Council include the remodelling and restoration of the
Market Hall in Holyhead, which will provide new office units in 2019. This it is envisaged to foster
closer working arrangements and partnerships between organisations.

Work has commenced on five new business units at Penyrorsedd in Llangefni following the success
of the 5 units currently built. The extension of the Anglesey Business Centre is underway to provide
modern office and meeting space for the private sector. Funding and consent was also secured for

the construction of 10 new busine
[...]
’ with food hygiene Economic > 98.67 98.40 98.2 \Z
standards Development
PAM/024: Percentage of adults who are .sat|sf|ed Adult Services S i i i N/A
with the care and support that they received
PAM/025: The rate of delayed transfers of care
for social care reasons per 1,000 population aged | Adult Services < - - - N/A
75 or over
PAM/026: Percentage IOf carers rgport.lng they Adult Services S i i i N/A
feel supported to continue in their caring role
PAM/027: Percentage of children who are
satisfied with the care and support that they Childrens Services > - - - N/A
received
PAM/028: The percentage of assessments
completed for children within statutory Childrens Services > - 89.17 67.6 37
timescales
PAM/029: The percentage of looked after
children on 31 March who have had three or Childrens Services < - 6.34 9.0 G

32



OTT 9bed

Annual Performance Report 2017/18

sent to landfill

Property

Description Service Direction 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 17/18 Trend (;uz/riﬁe
PAM/030: The percentage of municipal waste
collected by local authorities and prepared for .
High W

reuse and/or recycled, including source ighways, Waste & > 59.50 65.79 72.2 N

. Property
segregated biowastes that are composted or
treated biologically in another way
PAM/031: The percentage of municipal wastes Highways, Waste & < 16.87 6.60 0.5 A

33




	Agenda
	2. Growth Deal Bid for the Economy of North Wales
	Growth Bid Final 22.10.18
	Proposition Document - V8 FULL

	3. Annual Performance Report 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 22 October 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)
Councillor Margaret MRoberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Glyn Haynes, 
K P Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Shaun James Redmond, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts, P S Rogers, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community & Service 
Improvements),
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Democratic Services,
Principal Development Officer (Economic) (TJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, 
R Ll Jones, Richard Owain Jones, J A Roberts and Robin Williams.

CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUCEMENTS

The Chair made the following announcements :-

 He wished to thank the staff of the Democratic Services for the arrangements for the 
successful Chairman’s Sunday Service held at Moreia Chapel, Llangefni on 14th 
October.  He thanked everyone for their support and generosity and noted that a 
collection of £609 was raised towards his chosen charity St.David’s Hospice.  The 
St.David’s Hospice will be opening their first inpatient hospice on Anglesey at Penrhos 
Stanley Hospital, Holyhead early in the new year;

 Best wishes was extended to the fishermen from Holyhead who will be representing 
Wales in the World Beach Fishing Competition to be held in Conwy between 20 – 27 
October, 2018;

 Congratulations was extended to Mr Richard Rogers, the son of Councillor Peter S 
Rogers on winning the BGS Grassland Farmer of the Year 2018 recently;

 Congratulations to the Rhosybol Young Famers who were successful in winning first 
place at Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers Eisteddfod held last Saturday.  The Chair 



2

congratulated all those who took part at the successful Isle of Anglesey Young 
Farmers Eisteddfod.  

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2. GROWTH DEAL BID FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development as 
presented to the Executive on 22 October, 2018.

The Leader of the Council said that the Growth Bid Vision for the Economy of North 
Wales sets out a collective and strategic ambition for North Wales for infrastructure 
development, skills and employment, and business growth.  She noted that to 
capitalise on such opportunities the North Wales region has developed a single 
vision for economic and employment growth, with a commitment between all the 
partners to work together collaboratively for a common purpose.  There is ambition 
for the region to position itself as one of the leading UK locations for energy 
generation and advanced manufacturing as well as becoming a hub of innovation 
and technology expertise, and a centre of excellence for high value tourism.  This 
ambition builds on strengths and opportunities, and its delivery will create a more 
sustainable and balanced approach to economic development.  The Leader 
highlighted that the Growth Vision is founded on three key aims :-

 Smart North Wales – with a focus on innovation in high value economic sectors 
to advance economic performance;

 Resilient North Wales – with a focus on retaining young people, increasing 
employment levels and skills to achieve inclusive growth;

 Connected North Wales – with focus on improving transport and digital 
infrastructure to enhance strategic connectivity to and within the region.

The Strategic Programmes and projects are key drivers to deliver the vision and to 
address the identified challenges and create the conditions for growth.   The 
Programmes have been co-designed and developed by key stakeholders, 
particularly the private sector.  The projects concentrate on developing the 
conditions to attract private sector investment.  There will be robust engagement 
with local businesses to enable them to access supply chain opportunities resulting 
from Growth Deal funded projects, in order to maximise the potential regional 
benefits and impact of investment.

The Leader of the Council further referred to the Proposition Document attached to 
the report and highlighted as follows :-

 Section 1 – Introduction and Context
 Section 2 – Case for Investment
 Section 3 -  Strategic Context and fit with Government Policy
 Section 4 – Option Appraisal and the Preferred Way Forward
 Section 5 – Growth Vison
 Section 6 – Project Schedule List



3

 Section 7 – Economic Case
 Section 8 – Finance and Funding
 Section 9 – Empowering the Region
 Section 10 – Governance and Delivery Structure

Clarification was sought by Councillor Shaun Redmond as regards to the potential 
increase in traffic entering the Port of Holyhead if the projects contained within the 
Growth Bid are to materialise.  He noted that there is a potential for the traffic to 
increase from 400,000 to 750,000 a year through the Port. He sought clarity 
whether the matter has been contained within the Growth Bid as he can only view 
the infrastructure/transport of Holyhead within the documentation.  Councillor 
Redmond said that the highways infrastructure towards the Port is already of a 
concern and needs to be addressed as soon as possible.   The Leader of the 
Council responded that transport issues within and from the entrance of the Port of 
Holyhead is addressed through the Growth Bid and that other resources may be 
available through other schemes to address highways issues outside the Port 
entrance.

It was unanimously RESOLVED :-

 That Council adopts the Proposition Document as (1) the basis of a longer-
term regional strategy for economic growth and (2) the regional bid for the 
priority programmes and projects from which the content of a Growth Deal 
will be drawn at the Heads of Terms Agreement stage with Governments.  
Adoption does not commit the Council to any financial investment of its 
own at this stage and is subject to the financial risks and benefits of the 
final Growth Deal being set out in detail, for full consideration, when the 
final Deal is presented for approval at a later date;

 That Council notes that the Leader is authorised by the Executive to 
commit the Council to entering Heads of Terms with Governments 
alongside the political and professional leaders from the nine other 
statutory partners represented on the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board, and the North Wales Mersey Dee Business Council, with the 
Proposition Document setting out the parameters for the Heads of Terms 
agreement.

3. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation as presented to the Executive on 15 October, 2018.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Business reported on the Annual Performance 
Report 2017/18 together with the Council’s progress against the Authority’s 
Wellbeing Objectives.  The Portfolio Holder outlined the Council’s achievements 
during 2017/18 as noted within the report.  He further referred to the Performance 
Indicators for 2017/18 together with the National Indicators, known as Performance 
Accountability Measures (PAM) which compare each local authority against the 
same indicators.  In 2017/18, 50% of the indicators for this Authority had improved, 
36% declined and 14% of the indicators were new.  The Portfolio Holder referred to 
the opening of the £20m Menai Science Park in Gaerwen which is a new 



4

development by Bangor University and to the construction works by Grwp Llandrillo 
Menai on a new £14m Engineering Training Centre in Llangefni.  He further stated 
that continued engagement is taking place with major energy developments with a 
view of creating jobs and increasing prosperity by capitalising on a number of 
transformational projects which include Minesto and Morlais to develop Anglesey’s 
marine energy potential and the Horizon Nuclear Power.    He further noted that 3 
new 21st Century Schools have been built on the Island which have modern 
facilities for the children of the Island.  He noted that Anglesey has the highest 
recycling rate out of all the 22 local authorities with 72.2% of its waste either 
reused, recycled or composted.  The Council has also committed to be the first 
Council in Wales as regards to a Plastic Free status.  The Portfolio Holder further 
said that Hafan Cefni, the Extra Care Housing Scheme in Llangefni has now 
opened.  The Market Hall in Holyhead has seen remodelling and restoration and it 
will provide new office accommodation and relocation of the Library within the 
building.  

Reference was made to the following as areas where further improvements could 
be made in future :-  

 New schools needs to be completed within a specific timetable and penalty 
clause should be secured in the future as regards to any development of new 
schools;

 The Newborough area needs to be recognised and especially the Llanddwyn 
Beach.  Funding is needed to enhance the road networks in the area;

 Pressure needs to be put on Welsh Government that residents are unable to 
sustained continued yearly increase in Council Tax (a suggestion was made by 
an elected member that Welsh Government should consider charging for 
prescriptions rather than the provision of ‘free prescriptions’ as at present). 

It was RESOLVED :-

 That the final version of the 2017/18 Performance Report should be 
published by the statutory date at the end of October;

 That Section 3.2 of the Constitution be amended to include approving 
decisions for the Council’s Wellbeing Statement and Objectives in 
accordance with the 2016 Future Generations Act as a function that the 
Full Council must fulfil;

 That the Council authorises the Head of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer to make the necessary changes to the 
matters that have been assigned as functions that must be approved by 
the full Council in the Constitution together with any changes which must 
be made as a result to reflect this.

The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
CHAIR


